
April 24, 2023

Robert M. Gibbens, D.V.M. 

Director, Animal Welfare Operations 

Animal Care 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 

U.S. Department of Agriculture 

Via e-mail: Robert.M.Gibbens@usda.gov; ac.complaints@usda.gov 

Dear Dr. Gibbens: 

I’m writing on behalf of People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals—PETA 

entities have more than 9 million members and supporters globally—to 

respectfully request that the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Animal 

and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) investigate possible violations of 

the federal Animal Welfare Act (AWA) and the Animal Welfare Regulations 

(AWRs) related to the breeding and maintenance of animals at facilities operated 

by Marshall Farms Group Ltd. (USDA Certificate Nos. 21-A-0008, 21-R-0242) 

in North Rose and Waverly, New York.  

Concerns Related to the Breeding and Maintenance of Ferrets  

PETA has received reports that in 2022, an outbreak of canine distemper swept 

through a Marshall Farms warehouse in North Rose in which ferrets were being 

bred and held. According to one insider, the outbreak affected a quarter million 

baby ferrets. Reportedly—although no evidence was offered—the outbreak 

resulted from a bad batch of canine distemper vaccine, which allegedly gave the 

ferrets distemper instead of preventing it. Canine distemper can be transmitted 

through airborne exposure as well as through shared food and water bowls, and 

the virus spread quickly through the facility.  

It’s unclear whether Marshall Farms took adequate steps to prevent the 

transmission of canine distemper through its facility once the company 

discovered that some ferrets were ill. It’s also unclear whether the outbreak has 

now been vanquished. However, according to a December 2022 report posted by 

the Association of Exotic Mammal Veterinarians, it seems that Marshall Farms 

shipped ferrets with canine distemper to many locations in the U.S. and 

Canada—including to large pet store chains that reported receiving “acutely sick 

and dying kits” from Marshall Farms. The report states that symptoms from this 

particular canine distemper virus include diarrhea, loss of appetite, discharge 

from the eyes and nose, open-mouth breathing, dehydration, fever, and death. 

The company also sells ferrets for use in laboratories, which may have 

endangered other animals and compromised research. 

We believe Marshall Farms’ actions are out of compliance with several AWRs. 

In particular, Section 2.40(b)(2) of the AWRs states, “Each dealer or exhibitor 

shall establish and maintain programs of adequate veterinary care that include … 

[t]he use of appropriate methods to prevent, control, diagnose, and treat diseases
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and injuries.” Additionally, Section 2.40(b)(3) of the AWRs requires that each dealer ensure 

“[d]aily observation of all animals to assess their health and well-being [along with] a mechanism of 

direct and frequent communication … so that timely and accurate information on problems of 

animal health, behavior, and well-being is conveyed to the attending veterinarian.”  

However, the allegation that a quarter million baby ferrets were affected by the outbreak suggests 

that Marshall Farms failed to monitor the health and well-being of ferrets in its facility sufficiently 

to contain the outbreak when the first animals became infected with canine distemper. Indeed, 

health monitoring reports of Marshall Farms’ ferret colony in North Rose—prepared by the 

company itself and obtained by PETA—indicate that while Marshall Farms vaccinates ferrets 

against canine distemper, it does not appear to test ferrets for the virus.1 Interestingly, reports from 

Marshall Farms’ facilities in the UK indicate that the company does conduct routine annual testing 

of ferrets in its colony for canine distemper virus.2 

Additionally, reports that Marshall Farms shipped out ferrets who became sick and died span 

several months, which suggests that the company failed to ensure that the animals it was selling to 

customers were free of canine distemper—possibly even as it was aware of the outbreak. This 

failure jeopardized the health and well-being of animals who were transported with the sick ferrets 

to many destinations, animals who were exposed to sick ferrets at pet stores and potentially 

laboratories, and animals in the homes of individuals who unwittingly purchased sick ferrets. 

Indeed, numerous online reports describe such scenarios.  

Concerns Related to the Breeding and Maintenance of Cats 

PETA has obtained records pertaining to the health of the cat colonies held in Marshall’s Waverly 

facilities.3 Three colonies are maintained in three separate buildings—two of them, so-called 

“barrier buildings” that attempt to limit the entry of pathogens and even promise “specific pathogen 

free” cats; and the third, a conventional building. According to Marshall’s “Health Monitoring 

Reports,” cats in all three buildings have tested positive for various bacterial infections. In 

particular, over the four-year period from January 2019 to January 2023, in Marshall’s barrier 

buildings:  

 70 of 340 cats (20.6%) tested positive for Bordetella brochiseptica;

 185 of 340 cats (54.4%) tested positive for Pasteurellaccae; and

 85 of 340 cats (25%) tested positive for Streptococci β-hemolytic Group G.

Over the three-year-and-nine-month period from April 2019 to January 2023, in Marshall’s 

conventional building: 

 55 of 90 cats (61%) tested positive for Bordetella brochiseptica;

 83 of 90 cats (92.2%) tested positive for Pasteurellaccae; and

 28 of 90 cats (31%) tested positive for Streptococci β-hemolytic Group G.

Bordetella brochiseptia can cause upper respiratory disease in cats, resulting in sneezing, coughing, 

nasal and ocular discharge and fever. In some cases—in kittens or when animals are severely 

stressed—the infection can result in life-threatening pneumonia. Confining large groups of cats in 

crowded conditions—as is done in Marshall’s facilities—exacerbates the spread of B. brochiseptia.  

1 Ex. 1, Health Monitoring Reports for Ferrets at Marshall Farms, North Rose, NY, 2016-2021 
2 Ex. 2, Health Monitoring Reports for Ferrets at Marshall UK, East Yorkshire, UK, 2017-2021 
3 Ex. 3, Health Monitoring Reports for Cats at Marshall Farms, Waverly, NY, 2018-2022  
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Pasteurallaccae can cause ear infections, eye infections, nasal and sinus infections, joint infections, 

infection of the membrane covering of the brain and spinal cord, and lower respiratory-tract 

infection (pneumonia), which is often fatal. When aerosolized, the bacteria can spread through 

coughing or sneezing, and is also transmitted through bite wounds via the cats’ saliva. The cats may 

suffer abscesses or septicemia, which can be fatal. Fighting among cats—as would be common in 

the stressed conditions in Marshall’s facilities—increases the likelihood of transmission.  

 

Streptococci β-hemolytic Group G can cause upper respiratory tract disease, abscesses, pneumonia, 

osteomyelitis, polyarthritis, urogenital infections, septicemia, sinusitis and meningitis. 

Contamination of the umbilical vein may lead to a generalized infection resulting in neonatal 

septicemia. Confining large groups of cats in crowded conditions—as is done in Marshall’s 

facilities—exacerbates the spread of Streptococci β-hemolytic Group G.  

  

It seems to us that the prevalence of these bacteria in the company’s cat colonies—as documented 

in the company’s own records—suggests that Marshall Farms is out of compliance with several 

AWRs. In particular, Section 2.40(b)(1) of the AWRs states, “Each dealer or exhibitor shall 

establish and maintain programs of adequate veterinary care that include … [t]he availability of 

appropriate facilities, personnel, equipment, and services to comply with the provisions of this 

subchapter.” Additionally, Section 2.40(b)(2) requires that each dealer ensure “[t]he use of 

appropriate methods to prevent, control, diagnose, and treat diseases and injuries.” And Section 

2.40(b)(3) requires that each dealer ensure “[d]aily observation of all animals to assess their health 

and well-being [along with] a mechanism of direct and frequent communication … so that timely 

and accurate information on problems of animal health, behavior, and well-being is conveyed to the 

attending veterinarian.”  

 

However, the alarming prevalence of Bordetella brochiseptia, Pasteurallaccae, and Streptococci β-

hemolytic Group G in Marshall’s cat colonies—including in the two barrier buildings—indicates 

that the company has failed to adequately prevent the spread of these pathogens. Marshall confines 

hundreds of cats in each of its buildings—resulting in conditions of close confinement that 

necessarily cause profound stress in the animals. This increases the likelihood that the bacteria 

would find a welcoming home in these quarters and that the cats would succumb to infection and 

exhibit symptoms of the diseases associated with infection. That substantial percentages of cats 

tested positive suggests that Marshall failed to adequately assess the health and well-being of the 

cats in its colonies through daily observation to be able to then implement measures to stem the 

transmission of the pathogens.  

 

Concerns Related to the Breeding and Maintenance of Göttingen Minipigs 

PETA has obtained records pertaining to the health of the minipig colonies held in Marshall’s North 

Rose facilities.4 Three colonies are maintained in three separate buildings. According to Marshall’s 

“Health Monitoring Reports,” minipigs in all three buildings have tested positive for Porcine 

Rotavirus. The cumulative results across the three buildings indicate that 326 out of 540 pigs—or 

60.4%—tested positive for the virus.  

 

Porcine Rotavirus can cause diarrhea in pigs who are nursing and have just been weaned. The 

diarrhea associated with this virus continues for a few days and can cause moderate dehydration—

which is a significant concern for piglets. Vomiting may also occur. According to veterinary 

                                                 
4 Ex. 4, Health Monitoring Reports for Göttingen Minipigs at Marshall Farms, North Rose, NY, 2016-2021 

https://www.peta.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Ex-4-Health-Monitoring-Reports-for-Gottingen-Minipigs-at-Marshall-Farms-North-Rose-NY-2016-2021.pdf


reports, “Morbidity is variable but mortality usually is low or none when good housing and 

husbandry is present.” 

 

The overwhelming prevalence of Porcine Rotavirus in the company’s minipig colonies—as 

documented in the company’s own records—suggests that Marshall Farms is out of compliance 

with several AWRs. In particular, it appears that Marshall failed to ensure that conditions its 

facilities would keep viral infection in check and failed to use appropriate methods to prevent and 

control the spread of the virus—in violation of Sections 2.40(b)(1) and (2). The data also suggests 

that Marshall failed to adequately assess the health and well-being of the minipigs in its colonies 

through daily observation to be able to then implement measures to stem the transmission of the 

pathogens.  

 

We urge you to investigate the concerns outlined in this letter and, if the claims are substantiated, 

take swift and decisive action against Marshall Farms. We believe the severity of the allegations 

merits formal administrative action against the company, including levying fines and/or suspension 

of its license.   

 

I look forward to hearing from you. Thank you for your time and thoughtful consideration. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Alka Chandna, Ph.D. 

Vice President 

Laboratory Investigations Cases
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